Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S_ 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1386

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06456111

Name of Company

Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited

[/ We

Timothy Frank Corfield, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands, W51 1QL

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 182 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 19/09/2015 to 18/08/2016

T

Signed LT Date \\\ W \ | &

Griffin & King Insolvency

26128 Goodall Street
Wailsall
West Midlands
WS1 1QL
*A7OLP5X7*
A07

28/06/2018 #224
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Ref: NAT503/TFC/MH

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited. Giasgow



Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members

Under Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
in accordance with Rule 4.49C

Prescribed Period for Report

The prescribed period for which the Liquidator must produce a progress report is the period of
1 year commencing con the date on which the Liguidator was appointed and every subsequent
period of 1 year. In this case the Liguidator's repori covers the year from 18 September 2015
to 18 September 2016.

Statutory Information

Company Name Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited

Former Company Name(s) Contract Solutions interiors Limited (changed 15/12/2011)

Trading Name(s) None

Company Number 06456111

Date of Incorporation 18/12/2007

Former Registered Office Suite3 Watling Chambers, 214 Watling Street, Bridgtown,
Cannock, WS11 0BD

Former Trading Address 251 Aicester Road South, Birmingham, B14 6DT

Current Registered Office 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands WS1 1QL

Name of Liguidator Timothy Frank Corfield

Address of Liquidator Griffin & King, 26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midlands
WS1 1QL

iP Number 8202

Date of Appointment of 19 September 2014

Liquidator {members’ meeting}

Date of creditors' meeting 3 October 2014

Change(s) in Liguidator None

Liguidator's Receipts & Payments Account from 19 September 2015 to 18 September 2016
and g cumufative Liquidafors Receipts & Payments account covering the period from 19
September 2014 to 18 September 2016.

An abstract showing receipts and payments during the period of this report is attached at
Appendix A.

Progress during the Period Covered by this Report

a) Asset realisations
11 Furniture and equipment — Estirated to Realise £200 as per Directors' Statement of
Affairs

Members and creditors have been advised previously that at cessation of trade the company
had misceilaneous office equipment which consisted of a computer and standard office
furniture including desks, chairs and filing cabinets. The Liquidator agreed to sell the furniture
& equipment & goodwill to Nationwide Construction North, Nationwide Construction South
and Nationwide Construction Midlands Limited, companies in which Mr S Bailey and Mr G
Wall, the directors of Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited, were also associated with by way
of common directorships. The items were sold for £200 plus vat on 3 Oclober 2014 with
payment being received on 7 November 2014.




Natianwide Construction (UK) Limited - Liguidator's Progress Report

2) Goodwill — Estimated to Realise £9.800 per Directors' Statement of Affairs

Members and creditors have been advised previously that at cessation of frade the directors
valued the company's goodwill at £9,800 being the company’'s name and reputation in the
industry. The associated companies, Nationwide Construction North, Nationwide Construction
South and Nationwide Construction Midlands Limited, were to pay for this asset in staged
payments of £1,000 per month plus vat. A total of £2,883.34 plus vat was paid towards this
asset during the previous reporting period. However, no further payments will be received as
the purchasing companies have experienced financial probiems; two of the companies have
now been dissolved and one company has entered into fiquidation.

3) Bank Interest (Net)

Bank interest in the surt of £0.01 accrued during the previous reporting period.
There are no assets that remain to be realised.

b) Investigations

1) Statutory Reporting

The Liquidator has a statutory obiigation to consider the Director's conduct. The Liquidator
has submitted his report to the Insolvency Service, an Executive Agency of the Department
for Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the requirements of the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986.

2) Antecedent Transactions
The Liguidator's investigations have revealed no undisclosed assets or antecedent
transactions from which any recoveries could be made.

Prescribed Part for Unsecured Debts

With effect from 15" September 2003, where a floating charge has been created after this
date, an element of the company’s net property is available for the satisfaction of unsecured
debts ("the prescribed part’) under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as introduced by
the Enterprise Act 2002). In this case there is no floating charge and therefore section 176A
of the Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply.

Dividend Prospects fo Creditors

A summary of the company liabilifies is detailed below:

Statement of Affairs Claims Received to Date

Preferential Creditors

Non-Preferential £170,722 £61,721
Unsecured Creditors

In order to minimise the costs associated with an insolvency procedure, it is our palicy to only
agree the elaims of creditors in the event that a distribution is declared, or it is anticipated that
one will be declared.

In accordance with Part 11 of the !nsojvency Rules 1986, the Liquidator gave formal notice in
his previous report that no dividend will be declared to any class of creditor in this case.

Accordingly, the Liquidator confirms that creditor claims have not been verified or agreed.

Professional Advisers

The Liquidator has not used professional advisers in this matter.




Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited - Liguidator's Progress Report

Expenses of Statement of Affairs

At the meeting of creditors on 3 October 2014 creditors resclved that the fee for convening
the meeting and the production of the report & statement of affairs by this practice shall be
fixed at £6,500 plus VAT, in accordance with Rule 4.38(1) and Rule 4.62 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 and that this fee shall be paid as an expense of the liquidation. A total of
£3,083.35 was paid as an expense of the liquidation during the previous reporting period.

Basis of Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors on 3 October 2014 creditors resolved that the Liquidator's
remuneration be fixed on the basis of the time properly incurred by the Liquidator and his staff
in attending to matters arising in the insclvency under Rule 4.127(2)(b) of The Insoivency
Rules 1986.

Statement of Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 3 October 2014 creditors resolved to approve the hourly
charge-out rates of the Liquidator. In common with other professional firms, these rates are
subject to pericdic review. An explanatory schedule detailing the scale rates charged for
each grade of staff employed in the administration of an insolvency case is attached at
Appendix B.

A detailed analysis of the remuneration charged by the Liquidator during the period of this
report is enclosed at Appendix C1 which includes a brief explanation of the type of activity
undertaken in each category or classification of work at Appendix C2. In summary (as
outlined in the table below), a total of 9.3 hours have been spent working on the Liquidation in
this reporting period at a cost of £2,258.50 resulting in an average cost per hour of £242.85
plus VAT. Liquidator's remuneration has been drawn totalling £NIL.

Period Liquidators Remuneration Amount Total Average
Time Costs Charged Outstanding Heours Rate Per
This Period Hour
£ £ £ £
19-09-15 to
18-09-16 2,258.50 NIL 2,258.50 2.3 242.85

A cumulative time analysis for the period from the date of the Liquidater's appointment on 19
Septemnber 2014 to the end of this reporting period on 18 September 2016 is attached at
Appendix C3. This shows a total of 68.4 hours have been spent working on the liquidation at
a cost of £17,925.00 plus VAT resulting in an average rate per hour of £262.06 plus VAT. A
total of £NIL has been drawn by the Liquidator against those costs.

Period Liquidators Remuneration Amount Totat Average
Time Costs Charged Outstanding Hours Rate Per
Hour
£ £ £ £
19-08-14 to
18-09-16 17,925.00 NIL 17,925.00 68.4 262.06

A Guide fo Liguidator's fees is available at www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-
auides. If you do not have access to online services, a copy can be provided upon request.

Statement of Expenses

1) Category 1 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approva!l is not required for necessary external disbursements or expenses

(category 1).

The following category 1 disbursements have been incurred during this
reporting period:




Nationwide Construction {UK) Limited — Liquidator's Progress Report

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £
The Royal Bank of Scotland | Account service charges for 12 months 24.00
Ple

Total (plus vat where appropriate) 24.00

As there are limited company assets with which to discharge these disbursements &
expenses, they have been met by the Liquidator's practice and not recovered from the
company.

2} Category 2 Disbursements & Expenses

Creditors’ approval is required for internal disbursements or expenses (category 2) where the
cost (or an allocation of cost) is in respect of services provided by the Ligquidator or his firm.
At the meeting of creditors held on 3 Ocfober 2014 creditors resolved fo approve the
Liquidator's expenses and disbursements, including an explanation of the basis of calculation
for costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, include elements of
shared or allocated costs. An explanatory schedule detailing the basis of calculation for costs
is attached at Appendix B. The following category 2 disbursements have been incurred
during this reporting period:

To Whom Paid Nature of Disbursement/Expense £
Griffin & King Photocopying:
Progress Report 6.60
(165 copies @ 4.00p per copy}
Griffin & King Postage:
Progress Report 11.85
(15 @ 0.79p each)
Griffin & King Letterheads:
Progress Report 0.45
(15 @ 3.05 each)
Griffin & King A4 window envelopes:
Progress Report 1.09
(15 envelopes @ 7.25 per envelope)
Goodall Management (a | Yearly storage charge (1 box @ £5 per box p.a.) 5.00
partnership  in which Mr
Cerfield is a partner).
Total {plus vat  where 2499
appropriate)

As there are minimal company assets with which to discharge these dishursements &
expenses, they have been met by the Liquidators practice and not recovered from the
company.

Creditors’ Right to Request Further Information about the Liguidator's Remuneration
and Expenses and tfo Challenge the Liquidator’s Remuneration and Expenses

Under Rule 4.49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have a right to request further
information about the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses. Under Rule 4.131 of the
Insolvency Rutes 1986 creditors have the right to challenge said remuneration and expenses
on the grounds that it is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate. The
relevant conditions and time limits are laid out within the Rules which are attached at
Appendix D.

Other Relevant Information

If any creditor requires further explanaticn on any aspect of the Progress Report they should
telephone Mike Hall who will be able to deal with such enquiries.



Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited — Liquidator's Progress Report

W’\/\
Signed ..o
Timothy F Corfield - Liguidator
Dated: 11 November 2016



Appendix A

Nationwide Construction (UK) Limited
(In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/09/2015 From 19/09/2014

of Affairs To 18/098/2016 To 18/08/12016
ASSET REALISATIONS

200.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 200.00

9,800.00 Goodwill NIL 2,883.34

Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 0.01

Vat Receivable NIL 616.66

NIL 3,700.01

COST OF REALISATIONS

Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,083.35
Vat Payable NIL 616.66
NIL " 3.700.01

UNSECURED CREDITORS
-8,722.00 Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
-52,000.00 Mr G A Wall NIL NiL
-40,000.00 H M Revenue & Customs (CIS Ta» NIL NIL
-70,000.00 H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NiL

DISTRIBUTIONS
-2.00 Ordinary Shareholders NIL NEL
NIL NIL

-160,724.00 0.00 0.00



Appendix B
GRIFFIN & KING

CHARGE OUT RATES PER HOUR

Grade £ £ E
2014 2015 2016
insolvency Practitioner 365 375 385
Managers 250 fo 315 260 10325 | 265 to 335
Senior Case Administrators 135 10 235 150 to 245 } 160 to 250
Administrators & Junior Administrators 7510135 100 to 150 125 to 160
LJunimr Staff 35t075 50 to 100 75t0 115

Matters of particular complexity requiring responsibility of an exceptional kind will be dealt with by the Appointee
personally or his senior staff. Where possible and in order to maximise cost effectiveness of the work performed the
routine administration of the case is carried out by administrators and junior staff under the supervision of senior staff
and/or the Appointee.

All charge-out rates are subject 10 periodic review. Any material amendments to charge-out rates shall be disclosed
to Creditors at subsequent reporting obligations. Time is charged by individual staff to the category of work
undertaken, in time units of 6 minutes (being one tenth of an hour).

Charges in relation to secretarial support are accounted for as an overhead cost of the firm and not charged

separately to the case.
EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Creditors’ approval is not required for necessary external disbursements (Category 1} paid to independent third
parties. Such disbursements shall be disclosed to Creditors’ at subsequent reporting obligations.

Creditors’ approval is required for internal disbursements (Category 2) where the cost (or an allocation of cost) is in
respect of services provided by the Appointee or his firm. Additionally, where cost is paid to an outside party in which
the Appointee or his firm (or any associate} has an interest disclosure and approval is required.

Detailed below are the disbursements that may be charged to the case from time to time, together with the cost and

the basis of calculation to the cost.

Disbursement

Cost

Basis of Calculation of Cost

Photocopying for ali circulars
and general correspondence.

4.00 pence per copy.

This is the actual cost of a sheet of white copying paper at
£0.04 pence and the actual cost per use of the copier at
£0.035 pence.

Postage for all circulars and
general correspondence.

The cost is dependent on the
class, size & weight.

This is the actual cost charged by the Royal Mail {or
equivalent postal service) for the postage.

Envelopes for all circuiars and
general comespondence.

7.25 pence per Ad window
envelope.

This is the actual cost an envelope used.

Letterheads for all circutars and
general correspondence.

3.05 pence per letterhead.

This is the actual cost of a letterhead used.

Companies House, Land
Registry or other search
information.

The cost is dependent on the
guantity & type of documents
required or availabie.

This is the actual cost of the document download service
provided by the agency.

Meeting Room Hire for all
formally convened Creditor
meetings.

£65 for each meeting.

This is the actual cost of hiring the meeting room facilities or
if held at our offices in Walsall, as levied by the managing
agents of the building; Goodall Management Lid (2 company
of which Mr Corfield is a director & shareholder). The
amount charged is in line with the cost of aiternative external
provision.

Archive storage boxes for all
company books & records.

£4.55 per archive record
storage box required.

This is the actual cost of each archive storage box.

Storage for all the archive
storage boxes of books &
records.

£5 per annum per archive box.

This is the actual invoice cost for storage per archive box at
26/28 Goodall Street, Walsall, West Midfands WS1 1QL (or
other storage facilities), levied by Goodall Management Ltd
(a company of which Mr Corfield is a director & sharehoider).
The amount charged is in fine with the cost of alternative
external provision.




| 4o | abed

S9°T¥T

08°892'e

oE's

000 too 0g'e (PN ] 00 &INoH reja},
400 000 000 000 oo'e oc'e 000 000 Buipes)
[+, 0] 00'c aca a0 [Eexs) 000 000 00D SIONEY 8SED dYoeds
00'5¥Z 05T 050 000 000 ose 000 Qoo suonebinseau
‘000 o0'o 000 oco oo oce 000 oco voesSILiwpY B8Aojdwy
boo a0 on'o fis)s] 00D 000 000 000 UONEAS|LIWPY UoINguIsIg
600 oco 000 Jalals] 0G0 cee 00’0 oo'c ucnensiipy Jolpeln
000 o000 000 000 ooe 000 000 000 uayes||esy WSy
B2V 00°BEL'E ogg oo'n on'o al'e 0o Qo0 foiUed § Bueld UolERSILpY
(3) ;iey IojEns|U|WpYy HEg poddng S|euo|$88j04d
AunoH abwieay {3} 100 swnL oY (e3el 115 ¥ SjuesISsY 101U8g JeUQ 10Beuey ssupeg UDHOUNE RIOM JO UO[LEDL KSR|D

15 XpUstay

9102/60/81 ‘01 §102/60/6) ‘WO

P} (M) UOIONIISUOD SPIMUCIEN - C0GLYN
fewwing }s09 R awif 6dIS - Ajug auw]



Appendix C2

A brief explanation of the type of activity undertaken in each category or

classification of work

Classification of Work

Type of Activity

Administration, planning
& control

Administrative set-up, case strategy review, case reviews,
maintenance of records, statutory responsibilities, annual and
other reporting obligations, reviewing post received & sent, IP
bonding arrangements, dealing with Crown departments &
submission of relevant returns, financial control & bank
recenciliations, seeking legal or other advice as appropriate,
authority clearances, final reporting & vacation of office.

Asset Realisation

Recovery of book debts, dealings with, director, accountant, bank
& factors, enguiry into all assets & valuations, insurance &
security arrangements, deal with lease/HP assets, auction, sale,
retention of title on goods, dealings with landlard & lease, enquiry
& recovery of directors loan account, goodwill, shares & other
intangible assets. Recovery of antecedent transactions.

Creditor Administration

Scheduling & agreement of claims, correspondence with
crediters, retention of title adjustments, dealings & reports to the
creditors committee & dividend review.

Distribution
Administration

Review & declaration of dividend to creditors, circulation &
reporting.

Employee Administration

Dealing with, and assisting employee’s, relevant returns, P45's,
pension matters, submission of claims to the National Insurance
Fund (RPOY}, review RPO claim & employee residual claim.

Investigations

Review of directors’ conduct, scrutiny of books & records and
accounts, reporting obligations to the Insolvency Service,
dealings with directors & cther reporting parties, identification of
antecedent transactions, breaches of the Insolvency Act,
Companies Act or other legisiative requirements.

Specific Case Matters

Work of an exceptional or detailed nature requiring specific
allocaticn of time for reporting purposes.

Trading

Management of trading operation, accounting for trading & on-
going employee issues.




L 40 | abed

£J xjpusddy

00°928°LL o9 90°Z87 00°5Z6°LL ovase (L3 oa'o 0499 o'e 0T'6 51803/ SINCH ejoL
00921 oo 005E fols)=r48 oro 000 000 00'0 ov'o oo Buipery
000 00°0 00’0 00¢ 000 000 fkv) 0oa 000 oo SIONRY 8SBD TYioedg
00'Ees'2 0908 aLovz DO'EES L 09°08 000 000 [heXird 00} 000 suanebisasu|
L) coo ocoe [Hi6X¢] 000 ooe oco 000 000 000 uonengiwpy easkojdw3
000 aga 00°a feleg] 00°G felele] 000 il oco 000 uohesiiupy wolinquisig
00'ktrl g0 oo'ste 0oLkt 090 0o's 000 050 Juike} 000 uanBSIVIWPY JOlpaln)
00°ELY 002 05'9EZ 00'ELr 00z 000 00°C 007 0c'0 000 uolESEDY 1985
002896 of¥E 98T 00'Z59'6 08'¥ve 000 00°0 08'eZ oLy 0z'6 [04ue3 7 Sliuueld uelBASIuPY
(AuQ 180d) {AluD LSO} (3} oey Jojensuwpy  jeig Hoddng  erucjessjelg

Wn) $1800 AWl M0l wng wnoH (oL Aunoy ebeieay

(3) 1800 2L

sinoH [e30) 088D ' SRIEIRY Jojueg U0 JnBeuey Jouped UOPOURL NIOM JO UONEIIESE(D

910Z/60/8) 01 ¥LOZ/B0/6) WOl
pPayWIT (MN) UononusuoD spiMUcHEN ~ €06 LYN

aAlje|nwing + Aleuwiwing 3s00 Q aWl] 6d|S - Aljug awi]



Appendix D

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) [Duty of Liquidator re remuneration or expenses] |f—

(a) within the period mentioned in paragraph (2}—
(i) a secured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or
(iii) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period mentioned in

paragraph (2)—
(i} any unsecured creditor, or
{ii} any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in writing to the liguidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out
in a progress report in accordance with Rule 4.498(1)(e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule 4.49C(5)) or in
a draft report under Rule 4.49D, the liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with
paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request is in respect of matter in a draft report under Rule
4 48D or a progress report required by Rule 4.108 which (in either case) was previously included in a
progress report nof required by Rule 4.108.

{2) [Period for compliance with r4.49E{1})] The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) and (b} is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member} of the progress report where it is required by Rule 4 108, and

(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member)
of the report or draft report in any other case.

{3} [How liquidator to comply] The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the liquidator considers that—
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(iii) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

{4) [Application to court by creditors and members] Any creditor, and any member of the company in
a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for
the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information

asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(5) [Court may extend period in rr.4.131(1B), 4.148C(2)] Without prejudice to the generality of
paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the
case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) or 4.148C(2) by such further period as the court
thinks just.

(6) [Non-application to official receiver] This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the official
receiver,



Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) [Secured or certain unsecured creditors may apply to court] Any secured creditor, or any
unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors (inciuding that
creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph

4)

(1A) [Grounds for application] Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b) the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or
(c} expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in alt the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropriate.

(1B) [Time limit for application] The application must, subject fo any order of the court under Rule
4.48E(5), be made no later than B weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4,108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

(2) [Power of the court to dismiss etc] The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a
reduction, dismiss the application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to
attend the court for 2 hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which is

without notice to any other party. .
If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be

heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

(3} [Notice to Ligquidator] The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator
a notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4) [Court order] If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge;

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being
expenses of the liquidation;

(e} an order that the liquidator or the liquidator’s personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may

specify;

and méy make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be
made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report.

{5) [Costs of application] Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by
the applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.



